Unrestricted Document Pack

Email:

Committee Services
Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk

DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY,
PERFORMANCE AND
GOVERNANCE
Paul Dodson
22 September 2022

Dear Councillor
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the;
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
on THURSDAY 29 SEPTEMBER 2022 at 7.30 pm
in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon.
Please Note: All meetings will continue to be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel for
those wishing to observe remotely. Public participants wishing to speak remotely at a meeting can
continue to do so via Microsoft Teams.
To register your request to speak please submit a Public Access form (to be submitted by 12noon
on the working day before the Committee meeting). All requests will be considered on a first-come,
first-served basis.
A copy of the agenda is attached.
Yours faithfully

Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:
CHAIRMAN

Councillor W Stamp, CC

VICE-CHAIRMAN

Councillor Mrs J L Fleming, CC

COUNCILLORS

M R Edwards
A S Fluker
A L Hull
J V Keyes
N J Skeens
E L Stephens
Mrs J C Stilts
Mrs M E Thompson

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk.

AGENDA
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
THURSDAY 29 SEPTEMBER 2022
1.

Chairman's Notices

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 5 - 8)
To confirm the Minutes of the Performance, Governance and Audit Committee held on
21 July 2022, (copy enclosed).

4.

Disclosure of Interest
To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other
Registrable interests and Non-Registrable Interests relating to items of business on
the agenda having regard to paragraph 9 and Appendix B of the Code of Conduct for
Members.
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).

5.

Exclusion of the Public and Press
To resolve that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test.

6.

Cyber Security Update (Pages 9 - 36)
To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery, (copy enclosed).

7.

Resumption of Business in Open Forum

8.

Public Participation
To receive the views of members of the public, of which prior notification in writing has
been received (no later than noon on the Tuesday prior to the day of the meeting).
Should you wish to submit a question please complete the online form at:
www.maldon.gov.uk/publicparticipation.

9.

Review of Corporate Performance - Quarter 1 (Pages 37 - 68)
To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance,
(copy enclosed).

Page 2

For further information please see the Council's website.

10.

Review of Corporate Risk - Quarter 1 (Pages 69 - 80)
To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance,
(copy enclosed).

11.

Review of Health and Safety - Quarter 4 2021/22 & Quarter 1 2022/23 (Pages 81 90)
To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery, (copy enclosed).

12.

Balance Scorecard Exceptions Report (Pages 91 - 106)
To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance,
(copy enclosed).

13.

Risk Management Policy (Pages 107 - 120)
To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance,
(copy enclosed).

14.

Annual Governance Statement Actions Update - Quarter 1 (Pages 121 - 124)
To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance (copy
enclosed).

15.

Council Constitution and Scheme of Delegation General Powers Update (Pages
125 - 126)
To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance,
(copy enclosed).

16.

Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are
urgent

NOTICES
Recording of Meeting
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any
part of this meeting held in open session.
Fire
In the event of a fire, a siren will sound. Please use the fire exits marked with the green
running man. The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.
Please gather there and await further instruction.
Health and Safety
Please be advised there is a step up when you enter the Council Chamber.
Closed-Circuit Televisions (CCTV)
Meetings held in the Council Chamber are being monitored and recorded by CCTV.
Lift Access
Lift access to the Council Chamber is currently unavailable. Please contact
committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk for any queries.

Page 3

For further information please see the Council's website.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
Unrestricted Document Pack

MINUTES of
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
21 JULY 2022
PRESENT

1.

Chairman

Councillor W Stamp, CC

Vice-Chairman

Councillor Mrs J L Fleming, CC

Councillors

M R Edwards, A S Fluker, A L Hull, J V Keyes, E L Stephens,
Mrs J C Stilts and Mrs M E Thompson

In Attendance

Councillor Mrs P A Channer

CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES
The Chairman welcomed all present and took the Committee through some
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting.

2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was received from Councillor N J Skeens.

3.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
RESOLVED by assent that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9
June 2022, be approved and confirmed.

4.

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST
Councillor Mrs J L Fleming declared a registrable interest as a Member of Essex
County Council on any agenda items pertaining to that organisation.
Councillor W Stamp declared that she was a Member of Essex County Council 
[...]
for
review.

Page 6

The Chairman then moved the recommendations which were duly seconded and the
Committee agreed them by assent.
RESOLVED that the committee considered, commented, and approved the following:

7.

(i)

Internal Audit Progress Report – July 2022 at 6a;

(ii)

Follow-up of Recommendations Report – July 2022 - 6b;

(iii)

Workforce Management – May 2022 – 6c;

(iv)

Customer Relationship Management (CRM) – March 2022 – 6d;

(v)

Internal Audit Annual Report and Annual Statement of Assurance – 21/22 – 6e;

(vi)

Risk Maturity – June 2022 – 6f;

(vii)

Corporate Governance – July 2022 – 6g.

INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT (IFS)
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and
Governance that provided Members with an update on the monitoring of Section 106
planning obligations and sought approval of the Maldon District Infrastructure Funding
Statement for the financial year 2021/22, in accordance with the Council’s legal duties.
The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Lead Specialist, Planning,
Policy and Implementation to present the detail. She took the Committee through the
report and advised that in order to align with the Council’s monitoring processes and
the financial year it was best going forwards to submit the Infrastructure Funding
Statement at this point for approval as opposed to previously in December. It was
noted that the layout had been changed with more visual information included. The
Chairman then opened the discussion.
In response to issues raised the Lead Specialist, Planning Policy and implementation
advised as follows:

That the only funding gap at the moment related to the South Maldon Relief
Road and that the size of the funding gap would not be known until the design
had been agreed.



That the monies received for health were historic and that a large spend was
imminent in this area.

It was further agreed that the Lead Specialist, Planning Policy and Implementation
circulate in
[...]
ould be commended for
bringing this issue forward.
At this point Councillor Stephens raised an issue regarding public access to the Council
phone system and the Director of Service Delivery, referring to the Customer Strategy,
said he would liaise with her outside of the meeting to address the matter.
The Chairman then moved the recommendations, duly seconded by Councillor Fleming
and the Committee agreed these by assent.
Councillor Thompson asked that it be noted she did not assent.
RESOLVED that the Committee reviewed the report, and noted progress and the EDI
action plan;
RECOMMENDED that the Council’s constitution be updated to reflect gender neutral
terms rather than him/chairman from the options as set out in section 3.5 of this report,
and member salutations are removed as standard practice.

9.

ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE
DECIDES ARE URGENT
There were none and the Chairman thanked all present for their contributions.

The meeting closed at 8.30 pm.

W STAMP, CC
CHAIRMAN

Page 8

Agenda Item 6

Document is Restricted

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Document is Restricted

Page 17

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE
to
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
29 SEPTEMBER 2022
REVIEW OF CORPORATE PERFORMANCE – QUARTER 1
1.

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

The Corporate Performance framework requires this Committee to undertake a
quarterly review of the Thematic Strategies, and Commercial Strategy performance,
as assurance that performance is being managed effectively to achieve the corporate
outcomes as set out in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2021 - 2023.

1.2

APPENDIX 1 to this report provides an overview of Thematic strategies and
Commercial Strategy performance as of the end of Quarter 1 (April 2022 – June
2022).

1.3

Online versions are available to view on the Members’ SharePoint site.

2.

RECOMMENDATIONS

(i)

That Members r
[...]
egy, Performance and Governance.

Page 39

This page is intentionally left blank

APPENDIX 1

Page 41

Corporate
Performance
Report
Q1
Year: 2022/2023
Report Generated: August 2022

APPENDIX 1

Page 42

APPENDIX 1

Page 43

APPENDIX 1

Page 44

APPENDIX 1

Page 45

APPENDIX 1

Page 46

APPENDIX 1

Page 47

APPENDIX 1

Page 48

APPENDIX 1

Page 49

APPENDIX 1

Page 50

APPENDIX 1

Page 51

APPENDIX 1

Page 52

APPENDIX 1

Page 53

APPENDIX 1

Page 54

APPENDIX 1

Page 55

APPENDIX 1

Page 56

APPENDIX 1

Page 57

APPENDIX 1

Page 58

APPENDIX 1

Page 59

APPENDIX 1

Page 60

APPENDIX 1

Page 61

APPENDIX 1

Page 62

APPENDIX 1

Page 63

Commercial
Strategy
Performance
Q1
Year: 2022/2023
Report Generated: August 2022

APPENDIX 1

Page 64

This will be updated from Q2

APPENDIX 1

Page 65

APPENDIX 1

Page 66

APPENDIX 1

Page 67

APPENDIX 1

Page 68

Agenda Item 10

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE
to
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
29 SEPTEMBER 2022
REVIEW OF CORPORATE RISK – QUARTER 1
1.

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

The Risk Management Policy requires this Committee to undertake a quarterly
review of the Corporate Risk Register as assurance that the corporate risks are being
managed effectively. APPENDIX 1 is attached to the report for this purpose.

2.

RECOMMENDATIONS
(i)

That Members review the Corporate Risk Register in APPENDIX 1 and
provide comment and feedback for consideration.

(ii)

That Members are assured through this review that corporate risk is being
managed effectively.

(iii)

That Members challenge risk where the Committee feels that the Council’s
corporate goals may not be achieved.

3.

SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1

APPENDIX 1 shows a table of the Corporate Risk Register, the latest ratings and
officer commentary.

3.1.1

Summary of risk direction / changes since Quarter Four (Q4)


Risk 13: Failure to manage impact of operational change – Recommended
closure

3.1.2 Increased/New Risks


New Risk – R33 – Lack 
[...]
VICE DELIVERY
to
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNMENT AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
29 SEPTEMBER 2022
HEALTH AND SAFETY UPDATE FOR QUARTER 4 2021-22 AND QUARTER 1 2022/23
1.

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

To provide an update on health and safety statistics and activity during quarter 4 (1
January 2022 to 31 March 2022), and quarter 1 (1 April to 30 June 2022).

2.

RECOMMENDATIONS
(i)

That Members consider the accident and incident statistics;

(ii)

That Members consider progress with the Health and Safety Action Plan at
APPENDIX 1;

(iii)

That Members consider additional Health and Safety improvements being
implemented in addition to those identified in the action plan.

3.

SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES
Quarter 4

3.1

There were 5 reported accidents and 12 near miss reports during quarter 4: ACCIDENT/ INCIDENT REPORTS Q4 2021/22
Incident
Action
Officer slipped on mud
Manager is monitoring
and bruised knee.
area.
Officer cut hand with rope Staff advised that gloves
slipping through hand.
to be worn when
necessary.
Staff member hit by
This was investigated and
domestic garden fence
it was identified that the
panel caught in the wind
work being carried out
resulting in fracture.
was essential and
normally safe, however
low likelihood accident
happened that appeared
difficult to mitigate.
Parks Operative spillage
Risk assessment in place
of fuel.
to identify suitable place
for re-fuelling, ensure that
spill kits are available.
Small stone chip to
Staff to ensure as far as
windscreen whilst
possible that the area is
strimming.
clear of potential
strimming risks whilst

Note

The accident was reported
to the Health and Safety
Executive (HSE) as
reportable under the
Reporting of Injuries,
Diseases and Dangerous
Occurrences Regulations
1995 (RIDDOR).
Spill kits now in place for
all vehicles.

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future

Page 81

ACCIDENT/ INCIDENT REPORTS Q4 2021/22
Incident
Action
strimming.
3.2

Note

It should be noted that there were two other accident reports but were n
[...]
tegy and
pledges into
operational
working

Hughes

Georgina
Button

Status

Target
Completion

Commentary
been designed and agreed between
elections and committees staff and is
fully documented ahead of May
onboarding. Completed as of
29/7/22

Completed

05/07/2022

Q1 - Carbon Literacy Training
completed All staff smart objectives
set, Climate Action Officer recruited starts 30th August Climate Action
Connectors (senior managers
collating the activities under the 5
pledges) set up. Climate Action
added to regular agenda meetings.

4.

CONCLUSION

4.1

The information provided gives progress updates against the key actions defined in
the 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement

5.

IMPACT ON STRATEGIC THEMES

5.1

Good governance will enable delivery of strategic priorities going forwards.

6.

IMPLICATIONS
(i)

Impact on Customers – Not applicable (N/A).

(ii)

Impact on Equalities – N/A.

(iii)

Impact on Risk – Good governance will help minimise our corporate risk for
the future.

(iv)

Impact on Resources (financial) – The monitoring and delivery of this item
is provided within existing resources.

(v)

Impact on Resources (human) – The monitoring and delivery of this item is
provided within existing resources.

(vi)

Impact on the Environment – N/A.

(vii)

Impact on Strengthening Communities – N/A.

Background Papers: 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement
Enquiries to: Cheryl Hughes, Programmes, Performance and Governance Manager.

Page 124

Agenda Item 15

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE
to
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
29 SEPTEMBER 2022
COUNCIL CONSTITUTION AND SCHEME OF DELEGATION GENERAL PROVISIONS –
UPDATE
1.

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

The purpose of this report is to seek the Committee’s consideration of a proposed
revision to the above powers within the Constitution and to recommend to the
Council that the revision is made.

2.

RECOMMENDATION

2.1

That the Committee agrees and recommends to the Council that the propose
[...]
re

Page 125

12. Financial Management – Directors, and service managers, have responsibility
for the management of the financial aspects of service provision, which includes
authority to incur expenditure considered to be reasonably required to carry out the
policies of the Council at any time provided that such expenditure is in accordance
with the budget, is fit for purpose, and there is sufficient money existing within the
budget or otherwise vired.
3.5

The Corporate Governance Working Group, at a recent meeting, was advised of this
issue and supported the proposed revision.

4.

IMPACT ON STRATEGIC THEMES

4.1

No direct impact on the three Strategic Themes. Good governance, of which the
Constitution is a key component in relation to decision-making, enables delivery of
strategic priorities.

5.

IMPLICATIONS
(i)

Impact on Customers – None.

(ii)

Impact on Equalities – None .

(iii)

Impact on Risk – None.

(iv)

Impact on Resources (financial) – None.

(v)

Impact on Resources (human) – None.

(vi)

Impact on the Environment – None.

(vii)

Impact on Strengthening Communities – None.

Background Papers: None.
Enquiries to: Stuart Jennings, Corporate Governance Project Officer.

Page 126



Minutes of the meeting


 

185 

MINUTES of 
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
29 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT 
 

Chairman Councillor W Stamp, CC 

Vice-Chairman Councillor Mrs J L Fleming, CC 

Councillors M R Edwards, A S Fluker, A L Hull, E L Stephens, 
Mrs J C Stilts and Mrs M E Thompson 

262. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairman welcomed all present and took the Committee through some 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 
 

263. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor N J Skeens. 
 

264. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED by assent that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 
July 2022, be approved and confirmed. 
 

265. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
There were none. 
 

266. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test.  
 

267. CYBER SECURITY UPDATE  

 
The Committee consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery that updated 
Members on Cyber Security. 
 
Following a debate on key issues the Committee agreed the recommendations in the 
report. 
 



186 

RESOLVED 

 
(i) That Members note the BDO audit report and IT action plan completed.  
 
(ii)  That the BDO report and supporting technical report are sent to the Council’s 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee for review.  
 

268. RESUMPTION OF BUSINESS IN OPEN FORUM  

 
RESOLVED that the Chairman resumed the business of the meeting in open forum at 
20:13pm. 
 

269. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
No requests had been received. 
 

270. REVIEW OF CORPORATE PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 1  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 
Governance that required the Committee to undertake a quarterly review of the 
Thematic Strategies performance, as assurance that performance was being managed 
effectively to achieve the corporate outcomes as set out in the Council’s Corporate 
Plan 2021 - 2023.  Appendix 1 to the report provided an overview of performance as at 
the end of Quarter 1 (Q1) (April - June 2022).   
 
The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Programmes, Performance 
and Governance Manager to present the detail.  She took the Committee through the 
report starting with section 3.3. which highlighted a summary of performance.  As at the 
end of Q1, it was only the prosperity strategy where outcomes had been marked at 
risk, and these were highlighted.  Section 3.4 drilled down further detailing specific 
indicators that had been marked at risk within each strategy.  The data behind these 
summaries were set out in the appendix pages 41-62 of the agenda pack.  At page 63 
was the first iteration of commercial strategy reporting.  The full template was provided 
for committee visibility but some of the measures will not start to be updated until 
quarter two.  The commercial projects that contributed to overall delivery and their 
current status were reported within this table. 
 
The Chairman then opened the discussion. 
 
In response to issues raised Officers provided the following information:- 
 

 That the colour coding, in particular the green section in appendix 1 would be 
addressed in the next iteration of the report. 
 

 That resources for the delivery of Management Plans for all Maldon District 
Council owned public and open spaces had been discussed in reports to 
Council.  The final allocation would be agreed through a further report to 
Council in April 2022. 
 

 That discussions were reinstated regarding the Air Quality Management Action 
Plan (AQMA) and funding had been made available.  A meeting took place with 
Essex County Council (ECC) w/c 22/9/2022 to determine next steps.  An 
update on that meeting would be circulated to Members outside of the meeting. 

 



187 

 That an update would be circulated outside of the meeting on Business 
Engagement. 
 

 That Tourism had been badly hit by Covid, large numbers were returning to 
Promenade Park as evidenced by parking numbers.  There had been a lag in 
uptake and once that levelled out the risk would be mitigated. 

 

 That the Council is supporting residents during the cost of living crisis and 
support measures were available on the website.  That Officers were also 
working with ECC on measures to improve the economy as a whole. 
 

 That the low percentage of customer facing staff training was due to high staff 
turnover, this will improve in Quarter 2. 
 

 That whilst there had been issues with Parish/Town Councils regarding service 
delivery by Community Engagement Teams (CETs), the activities within the 
majority of Service Level Agreements (SLAs) had been delivered. Officers had 
set up forums to engage directly with areas experiencing difficulties and will 
report back.   

 

 That CET staff in accordance with Ignite’s transformation model posted 
planning notices as it was deemed more efficient than planning officers, given 
they were already community based. 
 

 That there was a plan in place around the Houseboats, with licenses and 
agreements in place, which would be progressed shortly.  That in respect of the 
Lys Hellig, a planning application had been submitted and a response was 
awaited from ECC. 
 

 That information on Land Acquisition would be distributed outside of the 
meeting. 
 

 That retrofitting of housing with insulation would be explored with a view to 
including a key performance indicator on the number of residents accessing 
grants etc.  
 

 That the bids to government for shared prosperity and levelling up funding 
would cover the River Bailiff hut and kiosk and there may be scope for 
improvements in Promenade Park, dependant on the level of funding achieved. 
 

There being no further issues raised the Chairman put the duly seconded 
recommendations, to include deference to the concerns raised in the meeting, to the 
Committee and they were agreed by assent.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
(i) That Members reviewed the information as set out in this report and Appendix 1 

with priority focus given to the Strategic Outcome level performance. 
 

(ii) That Members confirmed they were assured through this review that corporate 
performance was being managed effectively.  

 

271. REVIEW OF CORPORATE RISK - QUARTER 1  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 
Governance asking Members to undertake a quarterly review of the Corporate Risk 
Register as assurance that the Council’s corporate risks were being managed 
effectively.  A table of the Corporate Risk Register, latest ratings and officer 
commentary was attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 



188 

 
The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Programmes, performance 
and Governance Manager to address the detail.  She took the Committee through the 
Corporate Risk Register as of the end of quarter 1, June 2022 together with Appendix 
1.  
 
It was noted that one risk was recommended for closure Risk 13: Failure to manage 
impact of operational change- this was because operational resources were now a part 
of Business as usual, and as an example the Planning service report was reported 
separately to members.  There was a new risk R33 – Lack of Temporary 
Accommodation & Special housing to cope with housing demand – this was because of 
several factors leading to an increase in demand when the District had limited supply of 
social housing stock.  
 
In response to issues raised Officers provided the following information:- 
 

 That in terms of reporting risk movement and action taken this was being 
addressed in the Risk Policy Report, with a view to creating a separate column 
highlighting ‘actions’. 
  

 That in terms of recruitment and retention of staff the Council was working with 
the Local Government Association (LGA) on best practice as this was a national 
issue not just a local one.  In addition, officers were working with ECC on best 
ways to advertise and highlight career path opportunities, resulting in a 
comprehensive recruitment pack. 
 

 That an additional recommendation would be actioned to request that Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee consider Staff Exit Questionnaire outcomes as part of 
their work programme. 

 

 That in respect of influencing Community Safety Partnerships this was not in 
the control of just Maldon District Council, however, officers continue to work 
closely and engage with these partnerships. 

 
There being no further discussion the Chairman put the duly seconded 
recommendations, including the recommendation for Overview and Scrutiny, to the 
Committee and they were agreed by assent. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

(i) That Members reviewed the Corporate Risk Register in Appendix 1 and provided 
comment and feedback for consideration. 

 
(ii) That Members were assured through this review that corporate risk was being 

managed effectively. 
 
(iii) That Members challenged risk where the Committee felt that the Council’s 

corporate goals may not be achieved. 
 
(iv) That the Committee recommend that Overview & Scrutiny consider outcomes 

from staff Exit Questionnaires, as part of their work programme, in the form of a 
summary report. 

 

 
 
 
 



189 

272. REVIEW OF HEALTH AND SAFETY - QUARTER 4 2021/22 & QUARTER 1 2022/23  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery that provided 
an update on Health and Safety statistics and activity during Q4 (1 January 2022 to 31 

March 2022), and quarter 1 (1 April to 30 June 2022). 
 
The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Specialist Services Manager to 
present the detail. She took the Committee through the report highlighting the good 
progress made to date on health and safety arrangements.  She flagged the increase 
in reporting on accidents, near misses and unacceptable behaviour which was viewed 
as a positive as it demonstrated that the reporting process was effective.  
 
The Chairman thanked all staff involved in both the work and the report and noted that 
it was also circumspect to mitigate in some instances.  She then put the duly seconded 
recommendations to the Committee and they were agreed by assent. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(i) That Members considered the accident and incident statistics; 

 
(ii) That Members considered progress with the Health and Safety Action Plan at 

Appendix 1; 
 
(iii) That Members considered additional Health and Safety improvements being 

implemented in addition to those identified in the action plan. 
 

273. BALANCE SCORECARD EXCEPTIONS REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 
Governance that reported exceptions to operational service and required this 
Committee to be given visibility of any identified Balance Scorecard Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) that had met their threshold, supported by an action plan to ensure 
targets were met. 
 
The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Programmes, Performance 
and Governance Manager to present the detail.  She took the Committee through the 
report that covered areas of operational performance exceptions, both under and 
overperformance.  It was noted that that the exceptions report was provided on a six 
monthly basis as a result of the monthly monitoring of service level performance.  
The report covered the period of January to June 2022.  
 
She drew Members’ attention to the table in section 3.5 that covered underperforming 
measures and section 3.6 that highlighted two overperforming areas.  Additionally, 
appendix one to the report provided planning service operational performance data to 
provide more detailed context for this area. 
 
In response to issues raised Officers provided the following information:- 
 

 That the colour coding on appendix 1 would be reviewed for the next iteration of 
the report. 

 

 That going forward the specific detail in the monthly Balance Scorecard report 
would be included in the explanation column on the 6 monthly exceptions report 
received by Committee. 
 



190 

 That Planning Performance levels had been achieved at a cost, both pressure 
on staff and the use of external agency support.  That details of the cost of the 
external support would be circulated to Members outside of the meeting.  
 

 That recruitment of HGV drivers continued to be a problem. 
 
There being no further questions the Chairman put the duly seconded 
recommendations to the Committee and they were agreed by assent. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(i) That the committee reviewed and commented on exceptions to service reporting 

provided in this report ; 
 
(ii) That Members noted the additional performance in Appendix 1; 

 
(iii) That Members confirmed they were assured through this review, 

Operational performance was being managed effectively. 
 

274. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY  

 
he Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 
Governance that provided an updated Risk Management Policy for adoption and 
addressed recent risk audit recommendations through the revision of the Council’s 
Corporate Risk Management approach. 
 
The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Programmes, Performance 
and Governance Manager to present the detail.  She advised that the Risk 
Management policy was due for renewal by November 2022, as it was refreshed every 
three years.  It was defined in the Performance, Governance and Audit Committee’s 
terms of reference that this was a strategy signed off by this committee, due to 
committee responsibility for risk management.  She reminded the Committee that it had 
recently received the internal audit for Risk Maturity.  That audit gave a good level of 
assurance but also highlighted some best practice suggestions such as tracking and 
being clear on mitigating actions, and being clearer on how to score for likelihood and 
consequence when reporting risks, and these have now been incorporated into the 
policy.  
 
The Committee raised no issues regarding the report and the Chairman put the duly 
seconded recommendations to the Committee and they were agreed by assent. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(i) That the revised Risk Management Policy (Appendix A) be adopted; 

 
(ii) That the committee recommended Mandatory annual staff and member e-

learning on Risk management.  
 

275. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTIONS UPDATE - QUARTER 1  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 
Governance that updated Members on the actions identified in the 2022/23 Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS). 
 



191 

The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Programmes, Performance 
and Governance Manager to present the detail.  She drew Members’ attention to the 
annual governance statement, where actions were identified to improve best practice 
across the organisation.  Section 3.5 highlighted updates against these actions, based 
on three months of activity since the statement was approved.  Four actions were 
reported as completed and a further six were in progress.  
 

There being no areas of concern the Chairman put the duly seconded recommendation 
to the Committee and it was agreed by assent. 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee reviewed the Annual Governance Statement’s table 
together with updates and challenged where necessary 
 

276. COUNCIL CONSTITUTION AND SCHEME OF DELEGATION GENERAL POWERS 
UPDATE  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 
Governance that sought the Committee’s consideration of a proposed revision to the 
above powers within the Constitution and to recommend to the Council that the revision 
is made. 
 

The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Programmes Performance and 
Governance Manager to present the detail.  She drew Members’ attention to the 
Council’s adopted Financial Regulations that acknowledged Directors and other 
budget-holders were authorised to incur expenditure from approved budgets.  
Therefore, for the avoidance of any doubt, and to give it added status for internal 
administrative purposes, it was felt that this should appear in the Scheme of Delegation 
(General Powers) section of the Constitution.  This in no way extended or transferred 
delegated powers as such, and the proposed wording was set in terms designed to 
ensure the proper use of this general authorisation.  It was noted that the proposal was 
supported by the Corporate Governance Working Group at its last meeting. 
 
The Committee raised no concerns and the Chairman put the duly seconded 
recommendation to the Committee and it was agreed by assent. 
 

RECOMMENDED that the proposed addition be made to Part 3 3 – 
Responsibility for Functions - Scheme of Delegation (General Provisions) as detailed 
below: 
 

In order to be seen as a form of authorisation, and for added clarification and status, 
that the proposed be added for clarification: 

12. Financial Management – Directors, and service managers, have 
responsibility for the management of the financial aspects of service 
provision, which includes authority to incur expenditure considered to be 
reasonably required to carry out the policies of the Council at any time 
provided that such expenditure is in accordance with the budget, is fit for 
purpose, and there is sufficient money existing within the budget or otherwise 
vired. 

277. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE 
DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

There were none and the Chairman thanked all for their contributions and closed the 
meeting. 
 

The meeting closed at 9.37 pm. 
W STAMP, CC 

   CHAIRMAN 
  


